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G Operating instruction

1. Explanation of Warning Symbols and Notes

Warning
This symbol is used to indicate safety instructions or to draw your attention
to specific hazards and risks.

Note
This symbol is used to indicate safety instructions or to draw your attention
to specific hazards and risks.

2. Package Contents
• 1 wall clock with analogue time, temperature and hygrometer display
• 1 AA battery
• These operating instructions

3. Safety Notes
• The product is intended for private, non-commercial use only.
• Use the product for its intended purpose only.
• Do not use the product in the immediate vicinity of heaters or other heat sources or in

direct sunlight.
• Protect the product from dirt, moisture and overheating, and only use it in a dry

environment.
• Do not use the product in areas where the use of electronic devices is not permitted.
• Do not drop the product and do not expose it to any major shocks.
• Do not modify the product in any way. Doing so voids the warranty.
• Keep the packaging material out of the reach of children due to the risk of suffocation.
• Dispose of packaging material immediately according to locally applicable regulations.

Warning – Batteries
• When inserting batteries, note the correct polarity (+ and - markings) and insert

the batteries accordingly. Failure to do so could result in the batteries leaking or
exploding.

• Only use batteries (or rechargeable batteries) that match the specified type.
• Before you insert the batteries, clean the battery contacts and the polar contacts.
• Do not allow children to change batteries without supervision.
• Do not mix old and new batteries or batteries of a different type or make.
• Remove the batteries from products that are not being used for an extended period

(unless these are being kept ready for an emergency).
• Do not short-circuit batteries.
• Do not charge batteries.
• Do not throw batteries in a fire.
• Keep batteries out of the reach of children.
• Never open, damage or swallow batteries or allow them to enter the environment.

They can contain toxic, environmentally harmful heavy metals.
• Immediately remove and dispose of dead batteries from the product.
• Avoid storing, charging or using batteries in extreme temperatures.

4. Getting Started

4.1 Inserting the battery
Remove the safety film if necessary as well as the contact breaker and insert the
batteries with the correct polarity. The clock is ready for operation.

4.2. Replacing the battery
• Remove and dispose of any used batteries. Insert the new battery (AA).
• Ensure that the polarity of the battery corresponds to the symbols in the battery

compartment.

5. Installation
You can mount the wall clock on a wall using the opening on the back.

Warning – Mounting Note
• Before mounting the clock, ensure that the chosen wall is suitable for the weight to

be mounted, and make sure that there are no electrical wires, water, gas or other
lines at the installation site on the wall.

• Purchase special fastening materials from specialised dealers.

6. Operation
• Once the battery has been inserted properly, the clock will automatically start running.
• Use the setting wheel on the back of the clock to set the time.

7. Care and Maintenance
Only clean this product with a slightly damp, lint-free cloth and do not use
aggressive cleaning agents. Make sure that water does not get into the product.

8. Warranty Disclaimer
Hama GmbH & Co KG assumes no liability and provides no warranty for damage
resulting from improper installation/mounting, improper use of the product or from
failure to observe the operating instructions and/or safety notes.

9. Service and Support
Please contact Hama Product Consulting if you have any questions about this
product. Hotline: +49 9091 502-115 (German/English)
Further support information can be found here: www.hama.com

10. Technical Data

Wall clock

Power supply 1.5 V, 1 x AA battery

11. Recycling Information
Note on environmental protection:

After the implementation of the European Directive 2012/19/EU and
2006/66/EU in the national legal system, the following applies: Electric
and electronic devices as well as batteries must not be disposed of with
household waste. Consumers are obliged by law to return electrical and
electronic devices as well as batteries at the end of their service lives to

the public collecting points set up for this purpose or point of sale. Details to this
are defined by the national law of the respective country. This symbol on the
product, the instruction manual or the package indicates that a product is subject
to these regulations. By recycling, reusing the materials or other forms of utilising
old devices/Batteries, you are making an important contribution to protecting our
environment.

D Bedienungsanleitung

1. Erklärung von Warnsymbolen und Hinweisen

Warnung
Wird verwendet, um Sicherheitshinweise zu kennzeichnen oder um
Aufmerksamkeit auf besondere Gefahren und Risiken zu lenken.

Hinweis
Wird verwendet, um zusätzlich Informationen oder wichtige Hinweise zu
kennzeichnen.

2. Packungsinhalt
• 1 Wanduhr mit analoger Zeit-, Temperatur und Hygrometer Anzeige
• 1 AA Batterie (Mignon)
• diese Bedienungsanleitung

3. Sicherheitshinweise
• Das Produkt ist für den privaten, nicht-gewerblichen Haushaltsgebrauch vorgesehen.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für den dazu vorgesehenen Zweck.
• Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe der Heizung, anderer

Hitzequellen oder in direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.
• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit und Überhitzung und verwenden Sie

es nur in trockenen Umgebungen.
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht in Bereichen, in denen elektronische Produkte nicht

erlaubt sind.
• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen heftigen Erschütterungen aus.
• Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am Produkt vor. Dadurch verlieren Sie jegliche

Gewährleistungsansprüche.
• Halten Sie Kinder unbedingt vom Verpackungsmaterial fern, es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.
• Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sofort gemäß den örtlich gültigen

Entsorgungsvorschriften.

Warnung – Batterien
• Beachten Sie unbedingt die korrekte Polarität (Beschriftung + und -) der Batterien

und legen Sie diese entsprechend ein. Bei Nichtbeachtung besteht die Gefahr des
Auslaufens oder einer Explosion der Batterien.

• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Akkus (oder Batterien), die dem angegebenen Typ
entsprechen.

• Reinigen Sie vor dem Einlegen der Batterien die Batteriekontakte und die
Gegenkontakte.

• Gestatten Sie Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht das Wechseln von Batterien.
• Mischen Sie alte und neue Batterien nicht, sowie Batterien unterschiedlichen Typs

oder Herstellers.
• Entfernen Sie Batterien aus Produkten, die längere Zeit nicht benutzt werden (außer

diese werden für einen Notfall bereit gehalten).
• Schließen Sie die Batterien nicht kurz.
• Laden Sie Batterien nicht.
• Werfen Sie Batterien nicht ins Feuer.
• Bewahren Sie Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
• Batterien nie öffnen, beschädigen, verschlucken oder in die Umwelt gelangen lassen.

Sie können giftige und umweltschädliche Schwermetalle enthalten.
• Entfernen und entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien unverzüglich aus dem Produkt.
• Vermeiden Sie Lagerung, Laden und Benutzung bei extremen Temperaturen.
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4. Inbetriebnahme

4.1. Batterie einlegen
Entfernen Sie ggf. die Sicherheitsfolie sowie den Kontaktunterbrecher und legen Sie
die Batterie polrichtig ein. Die Uhr ist betriebsbereit.

4.2. Batterie wechseln
• Entnehmen und entsorgen Sie ggfs. die verbrauchte Batterie. Legen Sie eine neue

Batterie (AA Mignon) ein.
• Achten Sie dabei auf die korrekte Polarität entsprechend der Zeichnung im Batteriefach.

5. Montage
Sie können die Wanduhr mithilfe der Aussparung auf der Rückseite an einer Wand
montieren.

Warnung – Montagehinweis
• Prüfen Sie vor Montage die Eignung der vorgesehenen Wand für das anzubringende

Gewicht und vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich an der Montagestelle in der Wand keine
elektrischen Leitungen, Wasser-, Gas- oder sonstige Leitungen befinden.

• Besorgen Sie sich geeignetes Befestigungsmaterial im Fachhandel!

6. Betrieb
• Nach korrektem Einlegen der Batterie/n nimmt die Uhr automatisch den Betrieb auf.
• Stellen Sie mithilfe des Einstellrads auf der Rückseite der Uhr die aktuelle Uhrzeit ein.

7. Wartung und Pflege
Reinigen Sie dieses Produkt nur mit einem fusselfreien, leicht feuchten Tuch und
verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reiniger. Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in
das Produkt eindringt.

8. Haftungsausschluss
Die Hama GmbH & Co KG übernimmt keinerlei Haftung oder Gewährleistung für
Schäden, die aus unsachgemäßer Installation, Montage und unsachgemäßem
Gebrauch des Produktes oder einer Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung und/
oder der Sicherheitshinweise resultieren.

9. Service und Support
Bitte wenden Sie sich bei Fragen zum Produkt gerne an die Hama-
Produktberatung. Hotline: +49 9091 502-115 (Deu/Eng)
Weitere Supportinformationen finden sie hier: www.hama.com

10. Technische Daten

Wanduhr

Stromversorgung 1,5 V, 1 x AA Batterie (Mignon)

11. Entsorgungshinweise
Hinweis zum Umweltschutz:

Ab dem Zeitpunkt der Umsetzung der europäischen Richtlinien
2012/19/EU und 2006/66/EG in nationales Recht gilt folgendes:
Elektrische und elektronische Geräte sowie Batterien dürfen nicht mit
dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Der Verbraucher ist gesetzlich
verpflichtet, elektrische und elektronische Geräte sowie Batterien am

Ende ihrer Lebensdauer an den dafür eingerichteten, öffentlichen Sammelstellen
oder an die Verkaufsstelle zurückzugeben. Einzelheiten dazu regelt das jeweilige
Landesrecht. Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Gebrauchsanleitung oder der
Verpackung weist auf diese Bestimmungen hin. Mit der Wiederverwertung, der
stofflichen Verwertung oder anderen Formen der Verwertung von Altgeräten/
Batterien leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz unserer Umwelt.

F Mode d‘emploi

1. Explication des symboles d‘avertissement et des remarques

Avertissement

Ce symbole est utilisé pour indiquer des consignes de sécurité ou pour
attirer votre attention sur des dangers et risques particuliers.

Remarque
Ce symbole est utilisé pour indiquer des informations supplémentaires
ou des remarques importantes.

2. Contenu de l‘emballage
• 1 horloge murale avec affichage analogique de l’heure, de la température et

hygromètre
• 1 pile LR6/AA/Mignon
• Mode d‘emploi

3. Consignes de sécurité
• Ce produit est destiné à une installation domestique non commerciale.
• Utilisez le produit exclusivement conformément à sa destination.

•
• N’utilisez pas le produit à proximité immédiate d‘un chauffage, d’autres sources de

chaleur ou exposé aux rayons directs du soleil.
• Protégez le produit de toute saleté, humidité, surchauffe et utilisez-le uniquement dans

des locaux secs.
• N‘utilisez pas le produit dans les zones où l‘utilisation d‘appareils électroniques est

interdite.
• Protégez le produit des secousses violentes et évitez tout choc ou toute chute.
• N’apportez aucune modification à l’appareil. Des modifications vous feraient perdre

vos droits de garantie.
• Tenez les emballages d‘appareils hors de portée des enfants, risque d‘étouffement.
• Recyclez les matériaux d’emballage conformément aux prescriptions locales en vigueur.

Avertissement – concernant les piles
• Respectez impérativement la polarité de la pile (marquage + et -) lors de l‘insertion

dans le boîtier ; risques d‘écoulement et d‘explosion des piles si tel n‘est pas le cas.
• Utilisez exclusivement des batteries (ou des piles) du type indiqué.
• Avant d‘insérer les piles, nettoyez-en les contacts, ainsi que les contacts

d‘accouplement.
• N‘autorisez pas à des enfants de remplacer les piles d‘un appareil sans surveillance.
• N’utilisez pas simultanément des piles usagées et des piles neuves ou des piles de

différents types.
• Retirez les piles des produits que vous ne comptez pas utiliser pendant un certain

temps (à l‘exception des produits d‘alarme en veille).
• Ne court-circuitez pas les piles.
• Ne tentez pas de recharger les piles.
• Ne jetez pas de piles au feu.
• Conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants.
• Ne tentez pas d‘ouvrir les piles, faites attention à ne pas les endommager, les jeter

dans l’environnement et à ce que des petits enfants ne les avalent pas. Les piles sont
susceptibles de contenir des métaux lourds toxiques et nocifs pour l‘environnement.

• Retirez les piles usagées immédiatement du produit pour les recycler.
• Évitez un stockage, une charge ou une utilisation à des températures extrêmes.

4. Mise en service

4.1 Insertion de la pile
Retirez le film de protection ainsi que la séparation de contact le cas échéant, puis
réinsérez la pile conformément aux indications de polarité. Votre horloge est alors
prête à fonctionner.

4.2 Remplacement de la pile
• Le cas échéant, retirez une pile déchargée et recyclez-la conformément aux directives en

vigueur. Insérez une nouvelle pile (LR6/AA/mignon).
• Respectez les indications de polarité lors de l‘insertion de la pile.

5. Installation
Vous pouvez fixer l‘horloge au mur grâce à la boutonnière située sur la face arrière.

Avertissement concernant l‘installation
• Avant de fixer l‘horloge au mur, vérifiez que le mur est en mesure de supporter

l‘horloge et qu‘aucune conduite d‘eau, de gaz ou d‘électricité ne passe à proximité.
• Procurez-vous le matériel de fixation adapté auprès d‘un magasin spécialisé.

6. Fonctionnement
• L‘horloge se met automatiquement en service après avoir correctement inséré la pile.
• Tournez la molette située au dos de l‘appareil afin de régler l‘heure.

7. Soins et entretien
Nettoyez ce produit uniquement à l’aide d’un chiffon non pelucheux légèrement
humide ; évitez tout détergent agressif. Veillez à ce qu’aucun liquide ne pénètre
dans le produit.

8. Exclusion de garantie
La société Hama GmbH & Co KG décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages
provoqués par une installation, un montage ou une utilisation non conformes du
produit ou encore provoqués par un non respect des consignes du mode d‘emploi
et/ou des consignes de sécurité.

9. Service et assistance
En cas de question concernant le produit, veuillez vous adresser au service Conseil
Produits Hama. Ligne téléphonique directe : +49 9091 502-115 (allemand/anglais)
Vous trouverez ici de plus amples informations concernant l‘assistance :
www.hama.com

10. Caractéristiques techniques

Horloge murale

Alimentation électrique
1,5 V

1 pile AA (mignon)



Obsah je uzamčen 
 

Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky. 

Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu. 

 

Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody: 

1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky.  

Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a 

rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit. 
 

*) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme. 

 

2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj 

prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit. 

 

 

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme! 

 


